over 3 months	 100,000	 24,600	 10,000	 24,600

  Cash and cash equivalents	 125,031	 65,240	 58,276	 115,832

Liabilities

  Due to directors	 –	 1,981	 –	 1,981

  Trade and other payables	 –	 1,757	 –	 857

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 April 2010

108

China Green (Holdings) Limited

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
d)	 Currency risk (continued)

The Company

	 2010	 2010	 2009	 2009

	 USD’000	 HKD’000	 USD’000	 HKD’000

Assets

  Trade and other receivables	 632	 1,680,501	 –	 1,537,963

  Bank deposits matured

    over 3 months	 100,000	 24,600	 10,000	 24,600

  Cash and cash equivalents	 111,804	 11,212	 44,109	 61,804

Liabilities

  Due to directors	 –	 1,981	 –	 1,981

  Trade and other payables	 –	 1,757	 –	 857

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax

(and retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity that would arise

if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance

sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained

constant.

	 2010	 2009

	 	 Effect on	 	 Effect on

	 Increase/	 profit after tax	 Increase/	 profit after tax

	 (decrease)	 and other	 (decrease)	 and other

	 in foreign	 components	 in foreign	 components

	 exchange	 of consolidated	 exchange	 of consolidated

	 rates	 equity	 rates	 equity

	 	 RMB’000	 	 RMB’000

United States Dollars	 5%	 (77,916)	 5%	 (24,027)

	 (5)%	 77,916	 (5)%	 24,027

Hong Kong Dollars	 5%	 (3,896)	 5%	 (6,495)

	 (5)%	 3,896	 (5)%	 6,495

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been

applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the

Group to foreign currency risk at the balance sheet. The analysis is performed on the

same basis for 2009.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 April 2010

109

China Green (Holdings) Limited

2010 Annual Report

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
e)	 Fair values

All financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair

value as at 30 April 2010 and 2009